

[3311]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE NINETEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE B S BHANUMATHI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3215 OF 2025



1. Smt. S. Beebi Jan, (Died)
2. S. Jaffar, S/o.Nabirasool, aged about 46 years,
3. S. Dada Khlander, S/o.Nabirasool, aged about 44 years.
4. S. Jameel Basha, S/o.Nabirasool, aged about 38 years.
5. S. Gouse, S/o.Nabirasool, aged about 37 years.

(Petitioners 2 to 5 are sons of Late S.Beebi Jan and all are residing at D.No. 8-488, Gandhi Nagar, Dharmavaram town and mandal, Anantapuramu District)

6. S. Shameem, w/o S. Shaikshavali (D/o Late Smt. S. Beebi Jaan), aged 45 years, residing at D.No. 12-110, Sainagar, Anantapuramu Town and District.
7. S. Jabeen, w/o Karimulla (D/o Late Smt. S. Beebi Jaan), aged about 39 years, residing at D.No. 13-1-772, Revenue colony, Anantapuramu town and District.

...Petitioners/ Petitioners

AND

Arveti Lakshmi Devi, W/o. Arveti Bhaghavan, aged about 65 years, R/o D.No.4-797, Dharmavaram town, Sri Satya Sai District.

...Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate SRI INENI VENKATA PRASAD presented this Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to Aggrieved by the orders passed in E A.NO. 28/2025 in E.P.No.4/2022 in O.S.No.63 of 2015 dated 29-08-2025 on the file of Court of the Civil Judge (Senior Division) Dharmavaram, the present Civil Revision Petition is preferred by the Petitioners/J.Drs.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ineni Venkata Prasad, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Arveti Lakshmi Devi, W/o. Arveti Bhaghavan, aged about 65 years, R/O

D.No.4-797, Dharmavaram town, Sri Satya Sai District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted, on or before **10.12.2025**, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No.4/2022 in O.S.No. 63/2015 on the ile of Court of Civil Judge, (Senior Division) Dharmavaram, pending disposal of CRP No. 3215 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the respondent.

The learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal service of notice to the respondent by speed post with acknowledgement due and file proof thereof.

Post on 10.12.2025

Sd/-K.KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Arveti Lakshmi Devi, W/o. Arveti Bhaghavan, aged about 65 years, R/0 D.No.4-797, Dharmavaram town, Sri Satya Sai District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
 2. One CC to SRI. INENI VENKATA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
 3. One spare copy
- adp

HIGH COURT

BSB,J

DATED:19/11/2025

POST ON 10.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.3215 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

